
222

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Wednesday, 10th October, 2018
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic 
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Three Members drawn from the Licensing 
Committee

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer
Pat Wood
Tel: 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director - Transactions & Universal 
Services
Mitch Sanders
Tel: 023 8083 3613
Email: mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk


2

 PUBLIC INFORMATION
The Members of the Licensing Committee are Councillors J Baillie, Blatchford, Bogle, Furnell, B 
Harris, Leggett, McEwing, Parnell, Streets and T Thomas
Terms of Reference
The Sub-Committee deals with 
licences for which the Council is 
responsible under the Licensing Act 
2003 and Gambling Act 2005, 
including:-
 Determination of applications for 

review of premises licences and 
club premises certificates;

 Determination of representations to 
applications for premises licences 
and club premises certificates, 
variations and various permits; 

 Determination of police objections 
to applications for:
 Variation of designated 

premises supervisors
 Transfer of premises licences
 Personal licences for the sale of 

alcohol
 Determination of objections to 

temporary event notices.
Relevant Representations 
Those who have made relevant 
representations may address the 
meeting about the matter in which they 
have an interest.  New matters, not 
raised within a written representation, 
can not be relied upon at the hearing.
When dealing with Licensing Act 
matters the Sub-Committee must 
only take into account  the following 
statutory Licensing Objectives:- 
 prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety 
 prevention of public nuisance
 protection of children from harm
Likewise, when dealing with 
Gambling Act matters the Sub 
Committee must only take into 
acc
[...]
lity and transparency;

 setting out what options have been considered;

 setting out reasons for the decision; and

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  ELECTION OF CHAIR 

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

2  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance 
with the Licensing Act 2003.

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

4  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

5  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 
2018 and to deal with any matters arising.

6  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE 

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues. 
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately 
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the 
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced.

7  APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - SNA NEWS, 11 MANOR FARM 
ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO18 1NN (Pages 5 - 44)

Application for a new premises licence in respect of SNA News, 11 Manor Farm Road, 
Southampton, SO18 1NN

Tuesday, 2 October 2018 Service Director - Transactions and Universal Services



This page is intentionally left blank



- 5 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2018

Present: Councillors Furnell, Leggett and Parnell

10. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
RESOLVED that Councillor Leggett be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting.

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Meeting held on 20 June 2018 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision.

13. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - EURO FOOD STORES, 1 - 
2 THE COLONNADE, BRIDGE ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO19 7QT 
The Sub-Committee considered the report for an application for review of the premises 
licence in respect of Euro Food Stores, 1-2 The Colonnade, Bridge Road, 
Southampton, SO19 7QT.

Lucas Marshall (Trading Standards Officer) and Philip Gilbert (Public Health Officer) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the premises licence be revoked.

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read out the 
following decision:-

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee determined that the hearing should proceed in the absence of the 
Premises Licence Holder.  It was confirmed that the Licensing Team had written on the 
5 July 2018 notifying the Premises Licence Holder of the hearing as well as emailing on 
the same date.  No response has been received in relation to this and further attempts 
to make contact by telephone have also failed.  In the absence of any application for 
adjournment, or explanation for the non-attendance by the Premises Licence Holder, 
the Sub-Committee determined to proceed in the absence of one of the parties in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



- 6 -

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for review and 
representations by the parties present at the hearing.

Due regard has been given to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing 
objectives, the statutory guidance and the City Council’s adopted statement of licensing 
policy. Human rights legislation has been borne in mind.

In light of all of the above the Sub-Committee has determined to revoke the Premises 
Licence.

Reasons

The Sub-Committee heard from both Trading Standards and Public Health in relation to 
the review application.  Trading Standards confirmed that the premises have been a 
cause for concern for some while and, in particular, outlined the following issues:

 Three illegal sales (test purchases) of illegal cigarettes on 30 November 2017, 
11 April 2018 and 4 June 2018;

 The latter two breaches followed the issuing of Cautions to the DPS at the 
premises on 16 February 2018 and assurances that illegal sales would cease;

 The failure of the premises to comply with multiple conditions attached to the 
licence, notably relating to CCTV, Refusals Book, Incident Book and Training 
Records;

 The display of alcohol (beers) of over 6.5% in breach of a condition attached to 
the licence;

 Alcohol on sale at the premises not being properly labelled in English (as 
required under the Food Information Regulations 2014);

 The sale of single cans at the premises in breach of a condition previously 
attached to the licence; and

 Confusion/lack of clarity regarding the control and ownership of the business 
twinned with the absence of the named DPS at the premises.

In addition, the Sub-Committee heard from Public Health who provided useful 
background information clarifying the importance of enforcement in this area and 
notably the additional potential dangers presented by illegal cigarettes in relation to 
health as well as the fact that such sales undermine the tax regime and public health 
generally.  

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully all of the options available to it in 
accordance with Section 52 (4) of the Act.  However, in light of the previous lack of co-
operation, the failure to respond to previous warnings including Cautions issued to the 
DPS, the Sub-Committee could come to no other conclusion than to revoke the licence 
in this case.  The lack of certainty over those responsible for the premises and the 
number of regulatory issues combined persuaded the Sub-Committee that other steps 
(including, for example, removal of the DPS or suspension) would not be sufficient to 
address the licensing objectives.  It was therefore determined that it was appropriate to 
revoke the premises licence in light of all the circumstances.  The Sub-Committee were 
referred to paragraphs 11.26 – 11.28 of the Statutory Guidance which entirely supports 
this approach given the crime prevention objective is being undermined.

Page 2



- 7 -

The Sub-Committee did consider the financial implications of revocation, but 
determined that upholding the licensing objectives, particularly the crime prevention 
objective, outweighed the financial implications.

There is a right of appeal for any party to the Magistrates’ Court. All parties will receive 
written notification of the decision with reasons which will set out that right in full.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-
MAKER 

LICENSING (LICENSING & GAMBLING) SUB COMMITTEE 

 

SUBJECT 

HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE  

SNA News, 11 Manor Farm Road, Southampton, SO18 1NN  

 
DATE OF 
HEARING 

10th October 2018 at 18:00 hrs 

REPORT OF SERVICE DIRECTOR – TRANSACTIONS & UNIVERSAL SERVICES 

E-mail licensing@southampton.gov.uk 

Application Date : 16th August 2018 Application Received 16th August 2018 

Application Valid 
: 

16th August 2018 Reference : 2018/03055/01SPRN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 1 of 40
Page 5

Agenda Item 7

mailto:licensing@southampton.gov.uk


Representations from Responsible Authorities

Responsible Authority Satisfactory? 

Licensing Authority - SCC No 

Safeguarding Children Yes 

Fire Service No Response 

Environmental Health - Licensing No Response 

Home Office No Response 

Building Control No Response 

Public Health Manager No Response 

Police - Licensing No 

Trading Standards No Response 

Other Representations

Name Address Contributor Type 

  None 

Legal Implications 

1. The legislation specifically restricts the grounds on which the sub-committee may refuse an
application for grant of a premises licence, or impose conditions. The legislation provides for a
presumption of grant of an application for a premises licence, subject to the determination of the
application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local
community. In doing so the sub-committee must give appropriate weight to:

 the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;

 the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties;

 its own statement of licensing policy

 the Statutory Guidance

2. An application may be refused in part and thereby only permit some of the licensable activities
sought.

3. An applicant for grant of a premises licence whose application has been refused, or who is
aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. Any
other person, who made a valid representation, may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the
decision to grant the application or against any conditions imposed.

4. In considering this application the sub-committee will sit in an administrive capacity and is thus
obliged to consider the application in accordance, in particular, with both the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and the rules of natural justice. The practical effect of
this is that the sub-committee must makes its decision based on evidence submitted in
accordance with the legislation and give adequate reasons for reaching its decision.

5. Only persons that made relevant representations or their representative, within the time
limits, will be allowed to present evidence and this will be restricted to the points raised in
their written representation. Any evidence used to expand upon specific points already raised in a
written representation should be served upon all parties in good time before the hearing date in
order to allow proper consideration. A failure to properly serve any such additional evidence in
advance is likely to mean it cannot be produced or relied upon at the hearing.

Page 2 of 40
Page 6



6. The sub-committee must also have regard to:

 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the sub-committee under a duty to
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in
its area.

 The Human Rights Act 1998
The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the European
Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the sub-committee to act in a way that is
incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights protected by the Act.
Any action undertaken by the sub-committee that could have an effect upon another
person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the principle of proportionality - the
need to balance the rights of the individual with the rights of the community as a whole.
Any action taken by the sub-committee which affect another's rights must be no more
onerous than is necessary in a democratic society. The matters set out in this report must
be considered in light of the above obligations.

Copies of the application for grant of a premises licence and the representations to it are annexed 
to this report. 

Page 3 of 40
Page 7



Summary of application 

Applicant Ms. Jaiminiben Vikram Amin 

Agent for licence Holder: Mr Robert Jordan 

Proposed DPS Ms Jaiminiben Vikram Amin 

This is an application for a new premises licence to sell alcohol from Monday to Sunday 
from 06:00hrs to 23:00hrs. 

Mrs Neha Siddharth Patel and Mr Vikram Amin (the husband of the applicant Ms 
Jaiminiben Vikram Amin) previously held a premises licence for SNA Supermarket, 11 
Manor Farm Road, Bitterne Park, Southampton, SO18 1NN.  The licence number was 
2012/00039/01SPRD.  This licence was subject of a summary review submitted by 
Hampshire Constabulary due to serious crime associated at the premises.  The licence 
was revoked at the hearing on 21st October 2015. 

Page 4 of 40

Application form and plan – Pages 5 - 25
Hampshire Constabulary representation - Pages 26 - 39
Licensing Representation – Pages 40

Page 8



Application for a premises licence to be granted 

under the Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you a
[...]
es. 

Acceptable identification accepteshall be a passport, photo driving licence or PASS accredited 

identity card 

Signage shall be displayed in a prominent position on the premises requesting that customers 

leave quietly 

Signage shall be prominently displayed warning customers of the legal penalties for purchasing 

alcohol for any person under the age of 18 years 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

   Crime and disorder 

There must be a suitable colour digital CCTV RECORDING system installed at the premises  

The system must be capable of providing 21 days recording. The images recorded are to be 

retained for 21 days and made available to the Police or other enforcement agencies upon 

reasonable request. AND IN LINE WITH DATA PROTECTION LEGISLATION DVD/USB 

copies of relevant footage to be provided to the Police or other enforcement agencies at no cost. 

The CCTV system shall be checked REGULARLY  to ensure it is working in line with the 

requirements of the license.  Any failure to be rectified within a two week period   

c) Public safety

   Public safety 

Adhere to   legislation and covered in a) above 

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Page 21 of 40
Page 25



    

Staff training shall be recorded and updated every 6 months Training shall cover the 

requirements for ID as part of age verification, how to detect proxy sales, the consequences of 

underage sales (fines and punishment) , drunks and street drinkers, licensing objectives and 

other relevant matters  as regards the licensing act, and the responsibilities of staff 

LITTER PATROLS ON A REGULAR BASIS    

 

e) The protection of children from harm 

   PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 

The premises licence holder shall ensure that a ‘challenge 25’ policy is adopted on the premises 

at all times. Signage of the ‘challenge 25’ policy shall be prominently displayed on the 

premises. 

Acceptable identification accepted by the premises licence holder, DPS, or other staf
[...]
s of responsible authority applicant 

Mr    Mrs  Miss  Ms  Other title / Rank: PC 

Surname: CONWAY First Names: Sharon 

Current postal 
address : 

Southampton Police Office, 
Civic Centre 
Southampton 

Postcode: SO14 7LY 

Daytime telephone 
number: 

E-mail address:
(optional)

@hampshire.pnn.police.uk 

Hampshire Constabulary is a responsible authority and the applicant has the delegated 
authority of the Chief Officer of Police in respect of his responsibilities under the Licensing 
Act 2003 

Page 26 of 40
Page 30



Page 2 of 5 

New grant or variation of premises licence 
Or club premises certificate 

Form for representations from Hampshire Constabulary 

G89 

Page 27 of 40
Page 31



Page 3 of 5 

New grant or variation of premises licence 
Or club premises certificate 

Form for representations from Hampshire Constabulary 

G89 

This application to object relates to the following licensing objective(s) 

1) The prevention of crime and disorder
Please select 
one or more 
boxes 

2) Public safety

3) The prevention of public nuisance

4) The protection of children from harm

Please state the ground(s) for representation: 

On behalf of the Chief Officer of police, Hampshire Constabulary would like to make 
representations in relation for the application by Jaiminiben AMIN for a premises licence at: 
SNA Supermarket 
11 Manor Farm Road 
Southampton 
SO18 1NN 

SNA Supermarket has previously benefitted from a premises licence. This premises licence 
was held by this applicant’s husband Vikram AMIN and another, with Mr AMIN named as 
the DPS. 
Hampshire Constabulary applied for a S53 summary review of this premises licence on 30th 
September 2015. At the full review hearing on 21st October 2015, the decision made by the 
Licensing Authority Sub-Committee was to revoke the premises licence. As part of the 
decision, the Sub-Committee have noted that they had particular concern that the premises 
retained a clear link to one of the premises licence holders
[...]
0
Page 38



Page 35 of 40
Page 39



Page 36 of 40
Page 40



Page 37 of 40
Page 41



Page 38 of 40
Page 42



Page 39 of 40
Page 43



If you require this letter or future correspondence from us in a different format (e.g. tape, Braille or disc) please do
not hesitate to let us know.

Switchboard: 023 8022 3855 DX: 115710 SOUTHAMPTON 17 www.southampton.gov.uk/licensing

RICHARD IVORY, Solicitor,
Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Southampton and Eastleigh Licensing Partnership

Southampton City Council
Civic Centre,
Southampton SO14 7LY

Please address all correspondence to:
Licensing – Southampton City Council,
PO Box 1767, Southampton SO18 9LA

Direct dial: 023 8083 3002 E-mail: licensing@southampton.gov.uk
Our ref: 2018/03055/01SPRN Please ask for: Mr. Bates

Southampton City Council,
Licensing Authority,

12th September 2018

Dear Sirs,

Representation re application for a premises licence at SNA News, 11 Manor Farm Road, 
Southampton.

I am writing on behalf of the Licensing Authority, as a Responsible Authority, to make a
representation on the premises licence application for the above premises in support of the police
representation.

I have read through the application and the police representation.

The Statement of Licensing Policy adopted in January 2016 that has a vision statement as follows:

To create an environment that attracts a diverse range of well managed premises, able to flourish 
and grow, offering a range of entertainment to satisfy the needs of the city. To ensure 
Southampton is a safe and pleasant city to live, work and visit. 

I support the representations made by the police. There is no evidence to demonstrate the
applicant has distanced herself from the previous activities that led to the review proceedings.
Having an applicant so closely related to a person convicted of Drug supply offences does not fit
within the vision statement as set by Southampton City Council.

Yours faithfully,

Phil Bates
Licensing Manager
for Head of Transactions and Universal Services

Page 40 of 40
Page 44

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/licensing

	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - SNA NEWS, 11 MANOR FARM ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO18 1NN
	Hearing Report Draft
	Application Form
	Plan SNA News
	Objection Police
	Objection Police ANNEX A
	Objection Police ANNEX B
	Objection Police ANNEX C
	Objection Police ANNEX D
	Objection Licensing






Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 2018
Present:

Councillors J Baillie, B Harris and Parnell

Apologies:

Councillors

14.

ELECTION OF CHAIR
RESOLVED that Councillor B Harris be elected as Chair for the purposes of this
meeting.

15.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Meeting held on 23 July 2018 be approved and
signed as a correct record.

16.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision.

17.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - SNA NEWS, 11 MANOR FARM
ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO18 1NN
The Sub-Committee considered the report for an application for a premises licence in
respect of SNA News, 11 Manor Farm Road, Southampton, SO18 1NN.
Mrs Amin (Applicant), Mr Robert Jordan (Agent) and Sharon Conway (Hampshire
Constabulary) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.
The Sub-Committee received some late information from Mr Jordan in the form of
proposed conditions to be added to the operating schedule within the report.
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.
RESOLVED that the premises licence be refused.
After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read out the
following decision:All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.
The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for a premises
licence at SNA News, 11 Manor Farm Road, Southampton, SO18 1NN. It has given
due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and
the adopted statement of Licensing Policy.
-8-

The Sub-Committee heard representations from the applicant and Mr Jordan, on her
behalf, together with objections from Sharon Conway of Hampshire Constabulary and
Phil Bates of the Licensing Authority.
The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally
today, by all parties. Human rights legislation has been borne in mind whilst making the
decision.
It was noted that the application was amended by the provision of proposed conditions
and amendment of hours for the sale of alcohol to between 0900 and 2200 hours.
In light of all the above the Sub-Committee has determined that the application should
be refused.
Reasons
The Sub-Committee strongly felt that the Licensing Objectives particularly with regard
to crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm are paramount. Whilst
the Sub-Committee noted the proposed conditions around keeping Mr Amin apart from
the operation of the business, it was not convinced that the applicant would be robust
enough to enforce these conditions.
It was noted that the applicant has been unable to demonstrate control of the business
in the presence of Mr Amin.
The Sub-Committee heard evidence from Hampshire Police regarding Mr Amin’s
offending behaviour and more recent concerns around the premises. The point was
also made that CCTV conditions did not prevent Mr Amin’s crimes. Evidence from the
applicant made it clear that Mr Amin will live above the premises on release. The SubCommittee was not convinced that in such close proximity he would stay away from the
business.
The Sub-Committee noted that Phil Bates referred to the vision statement in the
Statement of Licensing Policy. The Sub-Committee agreed that granting this
application would not fit within that vision statement.
There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court. Formal notification of
the decision will set out that right in full.

-9-

